November 14, 2000

concurrent resolution by its Majority Leader
or his designee, it stand adjourned until 2
p.m. on Monday, December 4, 2000, or until
noon on the second day after Members are
notified to reassemble pursuant to section 2
of this concurrent resolution, whichever oc-
curs first; and that when the Senate recesses
or adjourns at the close of business on Tues-
day, November 14, 2000, or Wednesday, No-
vember 15, 2000, on a motion offered pursuant
to this concurrent resolution by its Majority
Leader or his designee, it stand recessed or
adjourned until noon on Tuesday, December
5, 2000, or until such time on that day as may
be specified by its Majority Leader or his
designee in the motion to recess or adjourn,
or until noon on the second day after Mem-
bers are notified to reassemble pursuant to
section 2 of this concurrent resolution,
whichever occurs first.

SEC. 2. The Speaker of the House and the
Majority Leader of the Senate, acting jointly
after consultation with the Minority Leader
of the House and the Minority Leader of the
Senate, shall notify the Members of the
House and the Senate, respectively, to reas-
semble whenever, in their opinion, the public
interest shall warrant it.

The concurrent resolution was agreed
to.

A motion to reconsider was laid on
the table.

———
RECESS

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr.
SIMPSON). Pursuant to clause 12 of rule
I, the Chair declares the House in re-
cess subject to the call of the Chair.

Accordingly (at 11 o’clock and 25
minutes a.m.), the House stood in re-
cess subject to the call of the Chair.

0 1735
AFTER RECESS

The recess having expired, the House
was called to order by the Speaker pro
tempore (Mr. PEASE) at 5 o’clock and 35
minutes p.m.

————

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2001

Mr. ISTOOK. Mr. Speaker, I ask
unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Appropriations be discharged
from further consideration of the bill
(H.R. 5633) making appropriations for
the government of the District of Co-
lumbia and other activities chargeable
in whole or in part against the reve-
nues of said District for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2001, and for
other purposes, to the end that the bill
be hereby passed; and that a motion to
reconsider be hereby laid on the table.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of H.R. 5633 is as follows:

H.R. 5633

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives of the United States of America in
Congress assembled, That the following sums
are appropriated, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the
District of Columbia for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2001, and for other pur-
poses, namely:

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE

FEDERAL FUNDS

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR RESIDENT TUITION
SUPPORT

For a Federal payment to the District of
Columbia for a nationwide program to be ad-
ministered by the Mayor for District of Co-
lumbia resident tuition support, $17,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided,
That such funds may be used on behalf of eli-
gible District of Columbia residents to pay
an amount based upon the difference be-
tween in-State and out-of-State tuition at
public institutions of higher education, usa-
ble at both public and private institutions
for higher education: Provided further, That
the awarding of such funds may be
prioritized on the basis of a resident’s aca-
demic merit and such other factors as may
be authorized.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR INCENTIVES FOR
ADOPTION OF CHILDREN

The paragraph under the heading ‘‘Federal
Payment for Incentives for Adoption of Chil-
dren” in Public Law 106-113, approved No-
vember 29, 1999 (113 Stat. 1501), is amended to
read as follows: ‘“‘For a Federal payment to
the District of Columbia to create incentives
to promote the adoption of children in the
District of Columbia foster care system,
$5,000,000: Provided, That such funds shall re-
main available until September 30, 2002, and
shall be used to carry out all of the provi-
sions of title 38, except for section 3808, of
the Fiscal Year 2001 Budget Support Act of
2000, D.C. Bill 13-679, enrolled June 12, 2000.”".

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE CHIEF FINANCIAL

OFFICER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For a Federal payment to the Chief Finan-
cial Officer of the District of Columbia,
$1,250,000, of which $250,000 shall be for pay-
ment to a mentoring program and for hotline
services; $250,000 shall be for payment to a
youth development program with a char-
acter building curriculum; $250,000 shall be
for payment to a basic values training pro-
gram; and $500,000, to remain available until
expended, shall be for the design, construc-
tion, and maintenance of a trash rack sys-
tem to be installed at the Hickey Run
stormwater outfall.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR COMMERCIAL
REVITALIZATION PROGRAM

For a Federal payment to the District of
Columbia, $1,500,000, to remain available
until expended, for the Mayor, in consulta-
tion with the Council of the District of Co-
lumbia, to provide offsets against local taxes
for a commercial revitalization program,
such program to provide financial induce-
ments, including loans, grants, offsets to
local taxes and other instruments that pro-
mote commercial revitalization in Enter-
prise Zones and low and moderate income
areas in the District of Columbia: Provided,
That in carrying out such a program, the
Mayor shall use Federal commercial revital-
ization proposals introduced in Congress as a
guideline: Provided further, That not later
than 180 days after the date of the enactment
of this Act, the Mayor shall report to the
Committees on Appropriations of the Senate
and House of Representatives on the progress
made in carrying out the commercial revi-
talization program.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

For a Federal payment to the District of
Columbia Public Schools, $500,000: Provided,
That $250,000 of said amount shall be used for
a program to reduce school violence: Pro-
vided further, That $250,000 of said amount
shall be used for a program to enhance the

26115

reading skills of District public school stu-
dents.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE METROPOLITAN
POLICE DEPARTMENT

For a Federal payment to the Metropolitan
Police Department, $100,000: Provided, That
said funds shall be used to fund a youth safe
haven police mini-station for mentoring high
risk youth.

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION TO COVENANT HOUSE
WASHINGTON

For a Federal contribution to Covenant
House Washington for a contribution to the
construction in Southeast Washington of a
new community service center for homeless,
runaway and at-risk youth, $500,000.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CORRECTIONS TRUSTEE OPERATIONS

For salaries and expenses of the District of
Columbia Corrections Trustee, $134,200,000
for the administration and operation of cor-
rectional facilities and for the administra-
tive operating costs of the Office of the Cor-
rections Trustee, as authorized by section
11202 of the National Capital Revitalization
and Self-Government Improvement Act of
1997 (Public Law 105-33; 111 Stat. 712) of
which $1,000,000 is to fund an initiative to
improve case processing in the District of
Columbia criminal justice system: Provided,
That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, funds appropriated in this Act for the
District of Columbia Corrections Trustee
shall be apportioned quarterly by the Office
of Management and Budget and obligated
and expended in the same manner as funds
appropriated for salaries and expenses of
other Federal agencies: Provided further,
That in addition to the funds provided under
this heading, the District of Columbia Cor-
rections Trustee may use any remaining in-
terest earned on the Federal payment made
to the Trustee under the District of Colum-
bia Appropriations Act, 1998, to carry out the
activities funded under this heading.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA COURTS

For salaries and expenses for the District
of Columbia Courts, $105,000,000 to be allo-
cated as follows: for the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals, $7,409,000; for the District
of Columbia Superior Court, $71,121,000; for
the District of Columbia Court System,
$17,890,000; $5,255,000 to finance a pay adjust-
ment of 8.48 percent for nonjudicial employ-
ees; and $3,325,000, including $825,000 for roof-
ing repairs to the facility commonly referred
to as the Old Courthouse and located at 451
Indiana Avenue, Northwest, to remain avail-
able until September 30, 2002, for capital im-
provements for District of Columbia court-
house facilities: Provided, That none of the
funds in this Act or in any other Act shall be
available for the purchase, installation or
operation of an Integrated Justice Informa-
tion System until a detailed plan and design
has been submitted by the courts and ap-
proved by the Committees on Appropriations
of the House of Representatives and the Sen-
ate: Provided further, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law, all amounts
under this heading shall be apportioned
quarterly by the Office of Management and
Budget and obligated and expended in the
same manner as funds appropriated for sala-
ries and expenses of other Federal agencies,
with payroll and financial services to be pro-
vided on a contractual basis with the Gen-
eral Services Administration (GSA), said
services to include the preparation of month-
ly financial reports, copies of which shall be
submitted directly by GSA to the President



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-01T15:16:59-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




